

S266001

No. 19-55802

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

WALLEN LAWSON,

Appellant-Appellant

v.

PPG ARCHITECTURAL FINISHES, INC.,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court, Central District of
California

Case No.: 8:18-cv-00705-AG-JPR

Honorable Andrew J. Guilford

APPELLEE'S ANSWERING BRIEF

Karin M. Cogbill, Bar No. 244606
kcogbill@littler.com
Michael W. M. Manoukian, Bar No.
308121
mmanoukian@littler.com
LITTLER MENDELSON, P.C.
50 W. San Fernando, 7th Floor
San Jose, CA 95113.2303
Telephone: 408.998.4150
Facsimile: 408.288.5686

Theodore A. Schroeder, PA Bar No.
80559
tschroeder@littler.com
LITTLER MENDELSON, P.C.
625 Liberty Avenue, 26th Floor
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
Telephone: 412.201.7600
Facsimile: 412.456.2377

Attorneys for Defendant/Appellee
**PPG ARCHITECTURAL
FINISHES, INC.**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	3
III. ISSUES PRESENTED	4
A. Whether Appellant waived the argument that the District Court applied the incorrect legal standard on his First and Second Causes of Action because Appellant asserts this argument for the first time on appeal?	4
B. Whether the District Court correctly granted summary judgment on Appellant’s First Cause of Action for whistleblower retaliation under California Labor Code § 1102.5(c) because PPG had legitimate, non-retaliatory reasons for terminating Appellant’s employment, and Appellant cannot establish that those reasons were a pretext for retaliation?	4
C. Whether, in the alternative, PPG is entitled to summary judgment on Appellant’s First Cause of Action for whistleblower retaliation under California Labor Code § 1102.5(b) because Appellant cannot show that anyone at PPG knew that Appellant submitted any complaints – anonymous, or otherwise – to PPG’s independent ethics and compliance management provider during his employment?.....	4
D. Whether the District Court correctly granted PPG summary judgment on Appellant’s Second Cause of Action for wrongful termination in violation of public policy, because that claim is entirely derivative of his First Cause of Action?	4
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Lawson Worked As An At-Will Territory Manager For PPG.....	4
B. Although Lawson Had Some Initial Success, Starting In October 2016, He Failed To Consistently Meet His Monthly Sales Quota And Subsequently Struggled With His Market Walks	6

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(CONTINUED)

	PAGE
1. Appellant Scored “Marginal” On His December 2016 Market Walk And “Unsuccessful” On His March 2017 Market Walk, Before Engaging in any Protected Activity.....	7
2. Lawson Again Scored “Unsuccessful” On His April 2017 Market Walk	9
C. On The Same Day Lawson’s April Market Walk Concluded, An Anonymous Report Was Sent To PPG’s Third-Party Ethics Portal.....	10
D. The PIP Was Delivered To Appellant On May 12, 2017	12
E. PPG Received An Anonymous Complaint On June 15, 2017, Which The Company Subsequently Investigated	13
F. PPG Extended Lawson’s PIP For An Additional 30 Days To Allow Him More Time To Meet The PIP.....	16
G. After Another Unsuccessful Market Walk, Lawson Was Terminated.....	17
V. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	19
VI. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	19
VII. ARGUMENT.....	20
A. The District Court’s Dismissal Of Appellant’s First Cause Of Action For Violation Of Labor Code § 1102.5 Should Be Affirmed	20
1. The McDonnell Douglas Test Applies To Appellant’s Claims For Retaliation And Wrongful Termination In Violation Of Public Policy.....	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(CONTINUED)

	PAGE
a. Appellant Waived His Argument That The District Court Incorrectly Applied the <i>McDonnell Douglas</i> Test.....	22
b. The <i>McDonnell Douglas</i> Test Applies to Lawson’s Claim for Retaliation.....	24
c. Appellant’s Reliance On Section 1102.6 Is Overstated.....	25
2. The District Court Properly Granted Summary Judgment On Appellant’s First Cause Of Action.....	26
a. PPG Provided Legitimate, Non-Discriminator Reasons for Appellant’s Termination.....	26
(1) Appellant Failed to Meet His Monthly Sales Goals Starting in 2016, i.e., Before He Reported To Moore.....	28
(2) Appellant’s PIP Was Warranted Based on Numerous Deficiencies in Appellant’s Performance.....	29
(3) Starting in December 2016, i.e., Four Months <i>Before</i> Engaging in Protected Activity, Appellant Struggled on Three Consecutive Market Walks.....	29
(4) Appellant Continued to Struggle to Meet Multiple Aspects Of His PIP Despite His PIP Being Extended At Moore’s Request.....	30
(5) Appellant Admits His Training Rosters Contained Inaccuracies.....	31

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(CONTINUED)

	PAGE
b. Appellant Cannot Show PPG’s Reasons for Terminating His Employment Were Pretextual.....	33
c. Appellant Does Not Have Any Direct Evidence Of Pretext.....	34
(1) Appellant Consistently Performed Poorly On His Market Walks Over The Court Of Eight Months.....	36
(2) There Is No Evidence To Support Appellant’s Contention That PPG’s Reasons For Firing Him Shifted Throughout His Employment.....	37
(3) Appellant Admits There Were Discrepancies In His Training Roster.....	39
3. Alternatively, The Court Should Affirm Summary Judgment On Appellant’s Section 1102.5(b) Claim Because Appellant Cannot Establish A Prima Facie Case For Retaliation.....	40
a. Appellant’s Section 1102.5(b) Claim Fails Because The Decision Makers Were Unaware Of Either Anonymous Complaint Until <i>After</i> Appellant’s Termination.....	42
b. Appellant’s Section 1102.5(b) Claim Fails Because The Timing Of Events Confirms There Was No Causal Connection Between Any Protected Activity And Any Adverse Employment Action.....	46
B. The District Court’s Order Finding Appellant’s Second Cause Of Action For Wrongful Termination In Violation Of Public Policy Fails Should Be Affirmed	49
VIII. CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
Cases	
<i>Angel v. Seattle-First Nat’l Bank</i> , 653 F.2d 1293 (9th Cir. 1981)	19
<i>Butler v. City of Prairie Vill.</i> , 172 F.3d 736 (10th Cir. 1999)	37
<i>Casissa v. First Republic Bank</i> , 2012 WL 3020193 (N.D.Cal. July 24, 2012)	50
<i>Clark County Sch. Dist. v. Breeden</i> , 532 U.S. 268 (2001).....	47
<i>Chuang v. University of California Davis</i> , 225 F.3d 1115, 1124 (9 th Cir. 2000)	33, 34
<i>Diaz v. Eagle Product, Ltd.</i> , 521 F.3d 1201 (9th Cir. 2008)	39
<i>Dominguez-Curry v. Nev. Transp. Dep’t</i> , 424 F.3d 1027 (9th Cir. 2005)	33
<i>Ferretti v. Pfizer Inc.</i> , No. 11–CV–04486, 2013 WL 140088 (N.D.Cal. Jan. 10, 2013)	24, 43, 47
<i>Godwin v. Hunt Wesson, Inc.</i> , 150 F.3d 1217 (9th Cir. 1998)	33, 34
<i>Guz v. Bechtel Nat’l, Inc.</i> , 24 Cal.4th 317 (2000)	33
<i>Hager v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 228 CA.4 th 1538, 1540 (Cal. Ct. of App. 2014)	41
<i>Harkins Amusement Enters, Inc. v. Gen. Cinema Corp.</i> , 850 F.2d 477 (9th Cir. 1988)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	PAGE(S)
<i>Jackson v. S. Cal. Gas. Co.</i> , 881 F.2d 638 (9th Cir. 1989)	42
<i>Kaass Law v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 799 F.3d 1290 (9th Cir. 2015)	22
<i>Killgore v. Specpro Professional Services, LLC</i> , 2019 WL 6911975 (N. D. Cal. 2019)	25
<i>King v. United Parcel Service</i> , 152 Cal. App. 4th 426 (2007)	40
<i>Kohler v. Inter-Tel Techs.</i> , 244 F.3d 1167 (9th Cir. 2001)	19
<i>Loggins v. Kaiser Permanente International</i> , 151 Cal.App.4th 1102, 1112 (2007)	36
<i>MacDonald v. Grace Church Seattle</i> , 457 F.3d 1079 (9th Cir. 2006)	23
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mokler v. County of Orange</i> , 157 Cal. App. 4th 121 (2007)	25
<i>Morgan v. Regents of University of California</i> (2000) 88 Cal.App.4th 56	33, 41, 42
<i>Nosal–Tabor v. Sharp Chula Vista Med. Ctr.</i> , 239 Cal.App.4th 1224 (2015)	50
<i>Noyes v. Kelly Services</i> , 488 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2007)	33, 34
<i>Patten v. Grant Joint Union High School Dist.</i> , 134 Cal.App.4th 1378 (2005)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	PAGE(S)
<i>Peterson v. Highland Music, Inc.</i> , 140 F.3d 1313 (9th Cir. 1998)	23
<i>Ross v. Campbell Soup Co.</i> , 237 F.3d 701 (6th Cir. 2001)	37
<i>Sangster v. Paetkau</i> , 68 Cal.App.4th 151 (1998)	35, 40
<i>Sinai Memorial Chapel v. Dudler</i> , 231 Cal.App.3d 190 (1991)	40
<i>Smith v. Marsh</i> , 194 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 1999)	3
<i>Snead v. Metro. Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 237 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 2001)	24
<i>Swan v. Bank of Am.</i> , 360 Fed.Appx. 903 (9th Cir. 2009).....	47
<i>Szajer v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 632 F.3d 607 (9th Cir. 2011)	19
<i>Taswell v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 23 Cal.App.5th 343 (2018)	24
<i>Turnacliff v. Westly</i> , 546 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2008)	23
<i>Video Software Dealers Ass’n v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 556 F.3d 950 (9th Cir. 2009)	19
<i>Villiarimo v. Aloha Island Air, Inc.</i> , 281 F.3d 1054 (9th Cir. 2002)	33, 47
<i>Wagner v. Prof’l Eng’rs in Cal. Gov’t</i> , 354 F.3d 1036 (9th Cir. 2004)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	PAGE(S)
<i>Wasco Prods., Inc. v. Southwall Techs., Inc.</i> , 435 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2006)	42
<i>WildWest Institute v. Bull</i> , 547 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2008)	23
<i>Winarto v. Toshiba America Electronics Components, Inc.</i> , 274 F.3d 1276 (9th Cir. 2001)	37
 Statutes	
Cal. Business & Professions Code § 17200.....	3
Cal. Labor Code §§ 510, 558, and 1194.	3
Cal. Labor Code § 1102.5	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Labor Code § 1102.5(b)	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Labor Code § 1102.5(c).....	4, 21, 50
Cal. Labor Code § 1102.6	25, 41
Cal. Labor Code § 2802	3
 Other Authorities	
Circuit Rule 28-2.5.....	19
Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure 32(a)(5)	52
Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure 32(a)(6)	52
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 32(a)(7)(B)	52
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 32(a)(7)(C)	52
Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure 32(f)	52
